Demonstration
System EPC9112
Quick Start Guide
6.78 MHz, ZVS Class-D Wireless Power System
using EPC2007C / EPC2038
QUICK START GUIDE
 2   |                                                                                                 |    EPC – EFFICIENT POWER CONVERSION CORPORATION   |   WWW.EPC-CO.COM   |   COPYRIGHT 2017
Demonstration System EPC9112

QUICK START GUIDE
 8   |                                                                                                 |    EPC – EFFICIENT POWER CONVERSION CORPORATION   |   WWW.EPC-CO.COM   |   COPYRIGHT 2017
Demonstration System EPC9112
Table 3: Bill of Materials - Amplifier Board
Item Qty Reference Part Description ManµFacturer Part #
1 2 C1_1, C1_2 4.7 µF, 10 V Samsung CL05A475MP5NRNC
2 4 C2_1, C2_2, C4_1, C4_2 100 nF, 25 V Murata GRM155R71C104KA88D
3 2 C5_1, C5_2 DNP Murata GRM155R71C104KA88D
4 2 C3_1, C3_2 22 nF, 25 V TDK C1005X7R1E223K050BB
5 8 C11_1, C11_2, C12_1, C12_2,
C13_1, C13_2, C14_1, C14_2 10 nF, 100 V TDK C1005X7S2A103K050BB
6 7 C15_1, C15_2, C16_1, C16_2, C62,
C64, C65 2.2 µF 100 V Taiyo Yuden HMK325B7225KN-T
7 5 C42_1, C42_2, C43_1, C43_2, C75 22 pF, 50 V Kemet C0402C220J5GACTU
8 1 C50 1 µF, 50 V Taiyo Yuden UMK107AB7105KA-T
9 2 C52, C60 4.7 µF, 16 V TDK C1608X5R1C475K
10 2 C53, C54 2.2 nF, 50 V Yageo CC0402KRX7R9BB222
11 4 C55, C66, C67, C68 10 nF, 100 V TDK C1005X7S2A103K050BB
12 1 C56 1 nF, 50 V Yageo CC0402KRX7R9BB102
13 3 C57, C63, C70 100 nF, 25 V TDK C1005X7R1E104K050BB
14 6 C71, C72, C77, C78, C80, C81 100 nF, 25 V TDK C1608X7R1E104K
15 1 C73 22 pF, 25 V DNP DNP
16 2 C82, C83 100 pF, 25 V TDK C1608C0G1H101J080AA
17 1 C84 47 pF, 50 V Yageo CC0402JRNPO9BN470
18 3 C90, C91, C92 1 µF, 25 V TDK C1608X7R1E105K
19 2 Czvs1, Czvs2 1 µF, 50 V Taiyo Yuden C2012X7R1H105K125AB
20 2 D1_1, D1_2 40 V, 300 mA ST BAT54KFILM
21 10 D2_1, D2_2, D71, D72, D77, D78,
D82, D83 40 V, 30 mA Diodes Inc. SDM03U40
22 2 D3_1, D3_2 DNP Diodes Inc. SDM03U40
23 2 D4_1, D4_2 5 V 1, 150 mW Bournes CD0603-Z5V1
24 3 GP1_1, GP1_2, J61 .1 Male Vert. Würth 61300111121
25 1 J1 SMA Board Edge Linx CONREVSMA013.062
26 1 J50 .156 Male Vert. Würth 645002114822
27 6 J51, J70, J71, J75, J90, JP70 .1 Male Vert. Würth 61300211121
28 1 JMP1 DNP
29 1 JP60 .1 Male Vert. Würth 61300311121
30 1 JP61 Jumper 100 Würth 60900213421
31 1 L60 10 µH Würth 744314101
32 2 Lzvs1, Lzvs2 DNP CoilCraft DNP
33 1 Lzvs12 500 nH CoilCraft 2929SQ-501JEB
34 6 P71, P72, P77, P78, P82, P83 DNP Murata PV37Y102C01B00
35 1 P49 DNP Murata PV37Y103C01B00
36 2 Q4_1, Q4_2 100 V, 2.8 Ω EPC EPC2038
37 6 Q10_1, Q10_2, Q11_1, Q11_2,
Q60, Q61 100 V, 6 A, 30 mW EPC EPC2007C
38 2 R2_1, R2_2 20 Ω Stackpole RMCF0402JT20R0
39 2 R3_1, R3_2 27k Ω Panasonic ERJ-2GEJ273X
40 2 R4_1, R4_2 4.7 Ω Stackpole RMCF0402FT4R70
41 4 R10_1, R10_2, R11_1, R11_2 2.2 Ω Yageo RC0402JR-072R2L
42 1 R47 6.04k Ω Panasonic ERJ-2RKF6041X
43 1 R48 2.74k Ω Panasonic ERJ-2RKF2741X
44 1 R49 3.3k Ω Panasonic ERJ-2RKF3301X
45 1 R50 40.2k Ω Yageo RC0402FR-0740K2L
46 1 R51 280k Ω Panasonic ERJ-2RKF2803X
47 1 R52 10k Ω Yageo RC0402FR-0710KL
48 1 R54 15k Ω Yageo RC0402JR-0715KL
49 3 R55, R56, R84 10 Ω Yageo RC0402FR-0710RL
50 1 R57 909k Ω Panasonic ERJ-3EKF9093V
51 1 R58 300k Ω Panasonic ERJ-2RKF3003X
52 1 R59 45.3k Ω Panasonic ERJ-2RKF4532X
53 2 R60, R61 2.2 Ω Yageo RC0402JR-072R2L
54 1 R62 24 mW, 1 Ω Susumu PRL1632-R024-F-T1
(continued on next page)
QUICK START GUIDE
EPC – EFFICIENT POWER CONVERSION CORPORATION   |   WWW.EPC-CO.COM   |   COPYRIGHT 2017   |                                                                                                    |   9
Demonstration System EPC9112
Table 3: Bill of Materials - Amplifier Board (continued)
Item Qty Reference Part Description Manufacturer Part #
EPC would like to acknowledge Würth Electronics (www.we-online.com/web/en/wuerth_elektronik/start.php)  and KDS Daishinku America (www.kdsamerica.com) for their support of this project.
55 1 R70 47k Ω Stackpole RMCF0603JT47K0
56 2 R71, R78 390 Ω Stackpole RMCF0603FT390R
57 2 R72, R77 124 Ω Panasonic ERJ-3EKF1240V
58 1 R73 10k Ω Yageo RC0603JR-0710KL
59 1 R75 10k Ω Panasonic ERJ-2GEJ103X
60 1 R82 31.6 Ω Panasonic ERJ-3EKF31R6V
61 1 R83 191 Ω Panasonic ERJ-3EKF1910V
62 1 RT1 470k Ω @ 25°C Murata NCP15WM474E03RC
63 2 TP1, TP2 SMD Probe Loop Keystone 5015
64 3 U1_1, U1_2, U60 100 V eGaN Driver National Semiconductor LM5113TM
65 1 U50 Step Down Controller Linear LT3741EΜF#PBF
66 1 U70 Programmable Oscillator KDS Daishinku America DSO221SHF 6.780 / 1XSF006780EH
67 3 U71, U77, U81 2 In NAND Fairchild NC7SZ00L6X
68 3 U72, U78, U80 2 In AND Fairchild NC7SZ08L6X
69 1 U90 5.0 V, 250 mA DFN Microchip MCP1703T-5002E/MC
Table 4: Bill of Materials - Source Coil
Item Qty Reference Part Description Manufacturer Part #
1 1 Ctrombone 680 pF, 300 V Vishay VJ1111D681KXDAR
2 1 C1 DNP – –
3 1 C2 15 pF, 1500 V Vishay VJ1111D150JXRAJ
4 1 C3 560 pF, 300 V Vishay VJ1111D561KXDAR
5 1 PCB1 Class 3 Coil Former NuCurrent R26_RZTX_D1
6 2 C4, C6 0 Ω, 0612 Vishay RCL06120000Z0EA
7 1 C5 DNP – –
8 1 J1 SMA PCB Edge Linx CONREVSMA003.031
Table 5: Bill of Materials - Device Board
Item Qty Reference Part Description Manufacturer  Part #
1 1 C84 100 nF, 50 V Murata GRM188R71H104KA93D
2 1 C85 10 µF, 50 V Murata GRM32DF51H106ZA01L
3 1 PCB1 Cat3PRU Coastal Circuits Cat3DeviceBoard
4 2 CM1, CM11 300 pF Vishay VJ1111D301KXLAT
5 4 CM2, CM12, CMP1, CMP2 DNP Vishay VJ1111D101JXRAT,  VJ1111D560JXRAJ
6 3 CM5, CM7, CMP3 DNP Vishay VJ0505D101JXCAJ
7 2 CM6, CM8 56 pF Vishay VJ0505D560JXPAJ
8 1 CMP4 100 pF Vishay VJ0505D101JXCAJ
9 4 D80, D81, D82, D83 40 V, 1 A Diodes Inc. PD3S140-7
10 1 D84 LED 0603 Green Lite-On LTST-C193KGKT-5A
11 1 D85 2.7 V 250 mW NXP BZX84-C2V7,215
12 1 D86 LED 0603 Red Lite-On LTST-C193KRKT-5A
13 1 D87 33 V, 250 mW NXP BZX84-C33,215
14 2 J81, J82 .1" Male Vert. Würth 61300211121
15 2 LM1, LM11 82 nH Würth 744912182
16 1 R80 300 mΩ, 1 W Stackpole CSRN2512FKR300
17 1 R81 4.7k Ω Stackpole RMCF1206FT4K70
18 1 R82 422 Ω Yageo RMCF0603FT422R
19 4 TP1, TP2, TP3, TP4 SMD Probe Loop Keystone 5015
20 1 JPR1 Wire Jumper at CM11 – –
QUICK START GUIDE
 10   |                                                                                                 |    EPC – EFFICIENT POWER CONVERSION CORPORATION   |   WWW.EPC-CO.COM   |   COPYRIGHT 2017